
NATIONAL HEALTH MISSION, PATHANAMTHITTA

TEN DER N O. D PMS U -PTA/433/ASH A(COO RDI NATO R)r2023lDPMSU

TENDER DOCUMENT

For

Printing of lD cards

Name of the Bidder:

Address:

Signature:

Last date and time for the receipt of tender: 06-02-2023, 2.00 PtV

Date of opening of bid: 06-02-2023, 3.00pm

NOT TRANSFERABLE

For Details

www. arogyakeralam. gov. i n

Email : dpmptanew@ gmail.com



...

-:
j.i
:
a

a\:
C
.a

4i
t3
.$

IT

=E
$
L
i:3
{:
n-

'i:
.e
t:
JL

il:
3

&*-4
3
if;
;*
ff-
il:
fl)
f\i{}(\
d
1_-j

i*-{
Z
E
H

*
t_3

{:t
.{
{4
Ef-

t**I
I:}

"q
*-

-*
LL

!a
,:d

t3

{:

1. The District programe lr/anager, National Health tt/ission (NHIV), PTA invites sealed

tenders for the printing of lD cardi 
-to' 

ASHA Workers the tender document from

prospective servile Frovrders lnaiuioruls who are doing the above business

preferably havtng at least *o y..''u*p"n"nttteforsthe oate of Notrce lnviting Tender

(NtT) with a c"o*p.*rt autrrority"ol uny lsu/central 
/State Govt' or Private Ltd'

Compante,, l-,i" for having executed similar contracts'

2. lntending etigilrie-biJOeri ,riy oriiin Tender document from the office of the District

programe tr/anagement unit, putf-'uiu'tnitt' on all working days from 1-0'00 am up to

3.00 pm ny payrng an arnoun, oiit 1i00 as tender cost'The tender documents can

also be issueo- from District.- Program Management Unit, Arogyakeralam,

. ?ftrilli,iltHli 
",. 

may not amgld the terms and conditions of rhe tender document on

the basis of feedback obtained ;;t;-on il.,u puntisneO Tender' with a view to obtain

^ 
*fyU[',T'$JJ:"il5"1]'J;,?if; ".0 

submitred as per the render rormats onrv

prescribedinthetenderclocumerrt-(Annexureattached)andshouldbeaddressedto' The oi=iiitt F'og'u*" itltanager' National Health lt/ission

N/ampraHeights,].Stfloor,NearDistrictCo.operativeBank,Pathanamthitta

5. The biclder(s) shall have to deposit an amount of Rs' lOOO'I- (Rupees one Thousand

only) as bid ,"Jr'ri,v iivo,l in tnllorm oi op in favour oi oistrict Health & Familv

Welfare Sociefy, pathanamthitta., plvunr. it puthunumthitta along with the Bid'

6. N/inor infirmities in the subrnission of the documents wi, be ailowed to be rectified so as

to ensure qualification of maximum number of competitive offers to the final round'

7. There will not be any individual communication in respect of general notices'

amendments etc. The prospective Jffei. ui" iouised to check for updates in our website

:www.arogyakeralam. gov.in 
"n "iriiv;*;,' 

rnoiviouar communications will only be

issued in exceptionar cases, at ti" iir.r.tion of tn" r"no"r rnviting Authority' All

notices/inforrJlJ'n-',J,rr-Jro-t" oiri"rinured througn tn" Tender lnviting Authority's

website and it will be binding on i[" eiJders' The piotp"ttiue Bidders are advised to

browse the werrsire of rhe Tender i."i*g Arthority Jn i'ouy ro day basis till the tender

is concluded'

Failure to furnish any information. required by the tender documents and submission of

an offer not substantia*y responsive t" iii, .u"ry respect rr''irt nu at the bidder, risk and

may result in the t"j;;ii;;;i[" niot' without any fufther nottce'

Seruice Provlder should comply with the following:

rt is desirabre to have the Registration with service Tax, pAN etc' However' if the

service provider does not po.ru.. 
"n!'oiJr 

tr'" unou", tr'..Ly should obtain the same if

required by iaw to execute inis service' b"fotu payment of the bills'

Debarring Conditions:

No sub-conrractinq of the service allotted is permissible by NHtv' The 19ar 
relatives of

alt NHNt "*prov!# 
:[h;; ;;;.,iy recruited or on defiutation are prohlbited from

-.-r:^:^^+;^n in thic fandef

8

9

a

-LU

a



11
$

f&

x
*-
q1
{n,

{v}
t\l
{3
t\.!

t
i:s"-}
!

{\:*
i){}
i*
e:

*
i$
L

a

(.i

.**
'l]
?J*
c
a
ia
*{

Lr_;

:;
n_
{:
rr:
+l{}
+l
LL
D

a
f:
L

il
(-)

g

.{
t-"
rl-
:*)

"**-
{}
5
LL

{:
t\.1r+
#fi*
{:

Guiclelines for preparatron of Tender

a. The bidder shall bear all costs associated with the preparation and submission of its bid

and Nationat Healtn N/ission, pathanamthitta, hereinafter referred to as "Tender lnviting

Authorrty,,, will in no case tie resfionsible or liable for these costs, regardless of the

conduct or outcome of the bidding process'

b.LanguageofBid:-TheBidprepareobythebidderandallcorrespondenceand
documents ,"ruting to the nio exclrangeo by the Bidder and the Tender lnviting

Authority, stralt [e"in English language.-supporling, documents and printed literature

furnished ny the aioo"I may o6 w-ritten 
'in 

another ranguage provided they are

accompanieO nfan ,rtn"nti.ited accurate translation of the relevant passages in the

English language in which case, toiprrposes of lnterpretation of the Bid' the English

translation shal I govern.

c. The tender on."- submitted will not be altered in any case. and should not have any

scope of ambiguity, cutting o,. ou.*iiting. ln case of ovenruriting/cutting if any' it must be

authenticated with signature of the bidder'

d. The clocumentary "ulo"n.e 
(other than those regarding supply and past performance)

submitted atong iritt, tl'," Tender shall be produced duly attest:d 
?Y ll:"bidder 

on every

pageandserrallyirumbered.Anyinterlineations,erasuresoroverwritingshallbevalid
bn[y it rhey are initiateci by the person(s) signing the offer.

e. ln the event of documentary prooiu.'r"qrir"d-being not enclosed, the Tender shall be

liable to be rejected. All pages of the bid, except ior un-amendable printed literature'

shal be signeJ-ny tne auth-orized person or persons signing the bid along with the

stanrP of the bidder.
f. A copy of the .or[rut" tender document and amendments if any duly signed on every

page by the bidder or the aurhorized representative shall be enclosed as part of the bid

as a proof of having read and accepted the terms and conditions of the tender

document.
g. The tender shall t:e typewritten or written in indelible ink and shall be signed by the

Bidder or person(s) duly authorizecl to bind the Bidder to the contract with Tender

lnviting Authori[i.'it,. t"tt.r. of authorization, to the satisfaction of the Tender lnviting

Authority, shall be sulrmitted as by written power - of- attorney accompanying the bid/

resolution of the board of directors etc'

h. An offer submitted in vague/ambiguous terms and the like, shall be termed as non-

responsive and shall be summarily rejected'-

i. A prospective Bidcler are requirinI any clarification of the tender documents may notify

the Tende, rn,ti"g Authority in r,riritlng by email or fax or letter at the Tender lnviting

Authority,s mailing"address/iax numnei/post address indicated in this tender document'

j. The Tender rnuitiig Authority will respond to any request for clarification of the tender

Documents which rt receives before 5 days prior io the deadline for submission of bids'

k. clarifications to specific requests shali be responded through e-mail and general

clari1cation. ,tf".iing all the bidders shall be published in the official website of the

Tender lnvitinE Authority. However it shall be the duty of the prospective bidder to

ensure that the clarifications sought for has been properly received in time by the

Tender lnviti ng AuthoritY.

12. Bicl Forms (Two Bid SYstem)

1. The tender offers, duly fillecl, shall be submitted in a sealed cover and shall be super

scribed as "Tender No. DPIVISU-PTA/433/ASHA(COORDINATOR)/2023/DP.tVSU-
(here mention the tender no. as specified in Tender document) Tender for printing of

tD cards should submit rhe price bid and technical bid separately with separate sealed

cover.
2. Tencler should be duly sealed and addressed to the District Programe lr/anager, NHt\X

sent by post or by hand so as to receive not later than 2.00 pm on 06.02.2023'

3.TenderwillbeopenectinthepresenceofBidderspresentontheO':11t^"^"r::ffi1Ifl,

/



i5
fr
**

":.:ir-
t\
::
,;.-

t({}
r.i

-)

e
,ft*
q:
{:-r
fi
iT

=
=

details and no column should be left blank'

-+. Rates should be quoted as per the requrrenrents given irr clause - 3 and should be

enclosed to Price Bid Form at Annexure-ll' The iormat fur Price Bid should not be

changed ln uny ,unn.r- Addition/deletion /alteration of the text wrll automatically

render tne tencler invalid and therefore, will be summarily rejected'

5. The bidder ir rlqr"ttuJto examine alt instructions, forms, terms and specification in the

Bid Documenti.-'iailure to furnish all the information required as.p9r Bid Documents or

submission of the bids not substantially responsive to the Bid Documents in every

respectwill be atthe biclcler's risk and may result in rejection of the Bid'

6. The bidder shall bear all costs associated with the freparation. and submission of the

bicl. NHN/ in no case be responsible for these costs regardless of the conduct or

outcome of the bidding Process'
13. Earnest ivoney DePosit (EN/D):

a. An amount of Rs.10001 (Rupees one Thousand only) should. !9 sgbmitted along with

the tender as nio security (Etr/D) in the form of DD in favour of District Health & Family

Welfare Soci etY, P athanamth itta'

b. Non-submission of sufficient EIVID as mentioned shall be one of the primary reasons for

rejection of the bid'
c. cheque, vronuy order, Fixed deposit etc. will not be accepted as EIr4D'

d. EN/D of unsuccessful bidders will be discharged/returned as promptly as possible but

not later tf..,"n io JiVi after opening of the bidsby the Tender lnviting Authority'

e. The successful bidcler,s ElvlD can L" .onu.rted into performance security of the contract

f. No interestwill be paiclfor the EIvID submitted'

g. The EIVD will be forfeited, rf a bidder;

i. misrepresents of facts or submitting false/fake documents during the tender process'

ii. if the bidcler wilfully violates any terms and conditions of the tender documents

iii. withdraws its bid after the opening of bid;

iv. successful bidder, fails to sign the contract'

14. Bid Evaluation

a. prrce Bids shall be evaluated to determine whether they are complete, whether any

computational errors have been made, whether documents have been properly signed

and whether bids are generally in order'

b. The bids submitted sh"ail be evaluated by comparing the rates quoted 
,for 

each category

of the items ,"purut.ty. The quality of tt'.r"'itemi will be valued lry the Technical.

committee. tf the Lj- bidder failed'to suppty the items or disqualified due to any technical

reasons, tnen suniequent bidders shall be considered for meeting the requirement, as

mentioned in Clause,
c. For all tenders, if there is a discrepancy between words and figures the amount in words

shall prevarl. prior to cletailed evaluation, NHlr/ will determine the substantial

responsiveness of each bid to the bid document. The tender submitted in other than the

prescribed format (as per annexure I) shall be rejected by NHIV during evaluation'

1-5. Right to AccePt or Reject:

a. NHN/ shall not be bound to accept the lowest or any tender and reserves to itself the

right to accept or reject any bid or to accept whole or a portion of tender, as it may deem

fit, wrthout assigning any reason thereof and without incurring any liability to the affected

bidder(s)for the action of NHN/.

1-6. Award of Contract

^.n,arrl rha nnntrrr-t tn thnse hidders whose Offers have been fOund

;
ii
"l:
s3

*-

*:
#3
H
*_*
{}
("j

tr
t-*
trj:
;::t-i
;{*
C

{::
rrj

*i

i-*il
)
x
fr*
C]

,#
Ll-

ii
i\ti

il:

t:



i-l')

t)
a-!
fi
*-
.

fr*

ii
{'{{}r{
r:
.*

-"1
I

{\
{i
li
ri)
t:
...:

2(Two)daysofissueoft}reaward.shallexecuteanagreementin.Rs.200/.Kerala
stamp paper (Format shown n il'J nnntxure v) 

^rong--;ith 
the.performance security

(sD) in the form of DD and arso tL [. pr"pared for com"mencing the work' Perlormance

becurity (SD): -,..^^ ^ cnnr rrir, rtannsit of offered price in the form of DD

b"ThesuccessfulbiddershallproduceaSecuritydeposrtofofferedprice
in favour of pistrict Hearth a"i"*irv wetfare"soii",v,parhanmthitra payable at

Pathanam,r.,iou*r.i.nwiltberep-ttittthgwarrantyperiodisover.

1-7. Nliscellaneous Condttions

1. The technica*y quarified tridder with the rowest evaruated price for the respecilve

, f::#rui*f[?H.'1f,I!I{lgl":iill;*?ty *:]Sred 
as ho,idav bv the

Government, the revised ,"n.i,ir" will be notified' However' in 
' 
absence of such

notification, the bids will be "p";;; 
"on 

n"'t *ottiing day' time and venue remalnrng

unaltered'
3.NHNlreservestherighttodisqualifysuchl,,dg.-''whohavearecordofnotmeeting

contractuar obrigations against f 
"iii.j,. 

contract 
"nrJruJ 

into *itn NHM and blacklist such

bidder/bidde,= f.-o, a suitabre p"iill in .ul" in"v fuii;; nonort their bid without sufficient

ground. r -r ^.. ^1.^r,r"l cr rlrmir the material receipt certificate along wllrl ule

4. Before payment, the bidder shourd submit the materiar receipt certificate arong with the

bills u.rhich ii certified 'no '"urii 
;;til ;;;Jof the lnstitution concerned'

i-8. DisPutes/APPeal

a. rn the event of any question, dispute or difference,arising under the aoreement or tn

connection there with (except ,; ,J the matterr, ,[""i"".i.ion to wnidh is speciarly

provided ,no"r'i..,,=";rJ;ir;;,;,,,["'ru*e shall ne reterreO to The Principal Secretary to

Government, Health a Family w;il;" D"purt*"nt, oou"**ent secretariat or any other

person appoint-ei,.nv ni*. His i;;i;i;n 
-*irr 

be fin"ar anJ wi, be binding on both the

Parties.

1-9. Jurisdiction of Courts:

a. The District court of pathanamthitta, Kerara has excrusrve Jurisdiction to determine any

q' 
pro..".rings in relation with this tencier'

20. Termi nation/cancel I ati on of ContracUtender/work order

a. rn case of any defaurt by the supplier in terms^of service (items. merrtioned in the tender )

and / or in any of the terms a conditions (as given in trttiTender Document)' NHlrl may

withour p,"1idi." to any o,r.,u,."iinvi;d! yr:ch shall have accrued or shall accrue

thereafter, cancel the work oro"i in whole o' in puii[v giving ]-5 clear working days

. [iq:[XllH l:i::,=:ilJ'.""4Hlffi'ution,,.t. under the render siven in writing and ir

sent to the last known place ";;;;i;;;s, 
stratf n" 0""'"d to bJserved on the date'

even in ordinary course of porL-ih";;'would have been delivered to the Servtce

Provider. -..^:^ Nrurrr arcn roc.An/es the riqht to cancel tne

c. Notvuithstanding anything contained herein' NHN/ also reserves the right to cancel the

work orcrer at any rime or stag;'iJing ii. p"riod oi contract, by givino hr'ro days notrce

in writing withour assigninE ;.y ;;;r;n ano witnout incurring-any financiar riability

whatsoever to the Service Provider'

2l-. Termination for insolvencY

a' NHIVI may also by giving, written notice and without compensation to the Seruice

provider cancer ihe work -ii'tr.'" 
service p-rovider becomes unwilring, bankrupt or

nthpnnrise insolvent without ,ti".ii"g G rignt of action or remedy as hirer'

E

S.
C)

.a*
-*
E
{}
*
L&
*(

H,
,l^

a,ri
ial,3
l'ri

g

t-*{t
H
&
{}
LJri
T.

{+
ei
rt'

*
*-
::
:3
ff-t]
s
ll-
*
{\

m
Lfr

/



i{
1.i,

:;
i:..

.

't
..

I
:'..

'it
::'

,

.

:,

.t'

,l

t:r.
t"l

l:i
;:

'ii'.;
(..,

*
t.-

.:;:.:

;.,,,

ii
':i-

i:
:)
!._1 

-'1

i;:

i':":

..:

'i

-l

,,. Any sum oi maney dLte and payable to the Conrracror (including securiry deposit
refundable to him) under this contract nray be appropriated by NHlr4 and set off the
same against any claim of NHIV for payment of a sum of money arising out of this
contract or under any other contract made by Service Provider with NHfM.

b. ln the event of said security deposit being insufficient, the balance of total amount
recoverable, as the case may be shall be deducted from any sum due to the Service
Provider under this Tender. Should this amount be insufficient to cover the said full
amount

c. recoverable, the Service Provider shall pay to NHIt/ on demand the balance amount, if
any, due to NHtt/ within 30 days of the demand by NHtr/.

d. lf any amount due to the company is so set off against the said security deposit, the
Seruice Provider shall have to make good the said amount so set off to bring the
security deposit to the original value immediately by not later than 10 days

23
24
?5
26

Quantity may be based on user requirements.
Should submit Rate per unit for each items.
The name of the manufacturer shall be clearly mentioned in the offer form .

lnvoices with details of stock entry should be obtained from the institution along with
signature in invoices for payment procedures.
lf the item supplied to user tnstitution is reported to be faulty or defective, then the bidder
shall replace the same at free of cost
N/aterial Receipt Certificate (IVRC) should be obtained from the user tnstitute for
payment procedures (Attached).
lmpofiant details & dates in a glance:

L Tender No
DPI\4SU-

PTA/433/AS HA(COO R D I NATO R)/2023/D ptVS U

2 Cost of Tender Document Rs. 4001

3 Earnest tt/oney Deposit (ElvlD) Rs. 10001

4 Validity of EIt/D 90 days from the date of opening of tender

lmportant Dates

27

28

29

Sl.No Particulars iort" a rir* Venue

1,. Date of release of tender
0L.2023. 10.00 am

04.02.2A23 -5.00PVl District Program

lr/anagement Unit,

National Health Ir/ission,

Pathanamthitta

2
Last date for submission

filled up tenders

od
tr2

E

.00 pm on 06.02.2023

1

1

l.
1

Date of opening of bid .00 pm on



t;]-_.

i::_:
ii:
.

:'j

i:.::

i,\j

i;

i)
.:-1

:

::

i.:':

:5_
.L

f\i
il'l

':

.

':

List of ltems

TERMS&CONDITIOI{S

Approval Valid
Digitally Appr ed By

Dr.Sreek

a' The quotations shall be submitted in a stngle sealed cover ( including sample lD card )with the superscription "Quotation No (aJ mentioned in the tender"document)for thesupply dental instrutments and consumables . The name of the bidder with contactaddress, email and phone number shall also be written on the cover.b' The name of the rnanufacturer shall be clearlymentioneo in the offer form .c' The price shall be offered in the price bid iom ui per tlre format attached. The priceoffered shall be in lndian Rupees ancl shall be inclusive of all taxes. ihe rates shouldbe quoted in figr-ires as vrrell as in words ano irroutd be inclusive of all charges,surcharges, taxes, duties etc. r,vhatsoever,
cl' The quoted items shoulcl be cielivered within 3 weeks to institutions concerned aftergetting the work order. ln case if the user institutioni have any clarification, the biddershall either clarify through telephone or shalt i*t itr representative to the userinstitution.
e lnvoices with details of stock entry should be obtained from the institutions along withsignature in invoices and lvaterial receipt certificate for payrnent procedures.f Payment of the supplied itetrs will be released *itt.,in 2 weeks from the date of

:iil: ::.##,?sn'. 
of stock enrry and invoices to rhe DeTMSU after successfur suppry

g' 
, Lf ,the item suppliecl to user institution is reported to be faulty or defective, then thebidder shall replace the same at free of cost.h' tvlaterial Receipt certificate (ivlRC) should be obtained from the user tnstitute forpayment p roced u res(Attached).

SL No Name of ltem Qty

1 lD Cards 1_050

District Program lVanager

Th* 'da;r-:nr* nt IS digi t^l ly *pprrwd Hence qr:a ture i$ not

anathPArogyakeralam amthitta

G

-rS

' t';
€t

"l da
.Jaq
5
6s
I

"o6-
.s'

,i..

D 23

Reas pproved ruesded.


